
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
 
Thursday 12 January 2017 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Peter Price, 
Vickie Priestley (Deputy Chair) and Paul Scriven. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the Council on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee has delegated 
powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider the Annual Letter from 
the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the 
meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 9.00 
am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair of the 
meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic Services on 
0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town 
Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to 
the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 JANUARY 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
press and public. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
16 November 2016. 
 

 

6. Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 11 - 54) 

 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 
 

 

7. Standards Complaints Update (Pages 55 - 66) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

8. Review of the Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints 

(Pages 67 - 82) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

9. Review of the Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 83 - 92) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

10. Work Programme (Pages 93 - 96) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

11. Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 p.m. 
on:- 
 

• 16 February 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

• 9 March 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

• 27 April 2017 

• 13 July 2017 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must n
[...]
e 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 November 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Alan Law, Pat Midgley and  

Peter Price 
 

 Co-opted Independent Member 
 Liz Stanley 
  
 Representative of KPMG 
 Alison Ormston (Senior Manager) 
  
 Council Officers 
 Eugene Walker (Acting Executive Director, Resources) 

Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
Dave Phillips (Head of Strategic Finance) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Lynsey Linton (Head of Human Resources) 
Andrew Fellows (Customer Services Manager) 
Richard Garrad (Corporate Risk Manager) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

  
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dianne Hurst and Vickie 
Priestley. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 Councillor Pat Midgley declared a general personal interest in the items on the 
agenda as a Council-appointed Director of the Manor and Castle Development 
Trust. 

  
2.2 Alison Ormston, Senior Finance Manager, KPMG, declared an interest in the item 

on the Changes to the Arrangements for the Appointment of External Auditors due 
to a potential conflict of interest and indicated that she would leave the meeting 
when that item was considered. 

 
3.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

3.1 Resolved: That Councillor Vickie Priestley be appointed as Deputy Chair of the 
Committee for 2016/17. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2016 

 
5.  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 

5.1 Lynsey Linton, Head of Human Resources, introduced a report that indicated that 
the Council has a Whistleblowing Policy to enable employees to raise matters of 
concern that a
[...]
ouncil for 2015/16. The 
Letter would also be published on the Council’s website. 

  
8.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the External Auditor’s 

Annual Audit Letter 2015/16. 
 
9.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

9.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business on Strategic Risk 
Management on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
10.  
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

10.1 Richard Garrad, Corporate Risk Manager, submitted a report and gave a 
presentation on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements from July 2015 to June 2016 and that assessed:- 

  
 • The Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the measures 

being implemented to further strengthen and improve those arrangements; 

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2016 

and 
  
 • The current and emerging risks to delivery of the Council’s strategic 

objectives and the controls in place to manage those risks. 
  
10.2 He explained that there had been an improvement from Amber to a Green rating 

(processes functioning effectively and requires no intervention at this time) and a 
sustained downward trend in levels of residual risk was now being achieved. He 
also referred to the significant improvements that had been introduced, including 
a simplified risk management framework and areas where risk management had 
achieved operational improvements. 

  
10.3 The Corporate Risk Manager and Acting Executive Director, Resources 

responded to questions from Members of the Committee on employee morale 
and the effectiveness of partnership working. 

  
10.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those 
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trend in the management of risks; and 
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks. 
   
 (Note: At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was reopened to the public 

and press). 
 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance (a) submitted a report providing details of 
an outline work programme for the Committee to July 2017 and (b) suggested that 
the Audit Committee Annual Report be circulated to Members of this Committee 
and the former Audit Committee for comment and submitted direct to the Full 
Council Meeting rather than to the next meeting of this Committee. 

  
11.2 Resolved: That the work programme is approved and the Annual Audit Report is 

submitted to the Full Council Meeting in January 2017 as now reported. 
 
12.  
 

CHANGES TO THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

12.1 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, introduced a report of 
the Head of Strategic Finance that summarised the changes to the arrangements 
for appointing External Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission. 
Appended to the report was a prospectus issued by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited on developing the option of a national scheme for local 
auditor appointments. 

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2016 

  

12.2 As requested at the previous meeting of the Committee, the report also included 
consideration of the costs and benefits of independent procurement and opting 
into the Sector-led Body. The Council would need to consider the available 
options and put in place new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 
31 December 2017. All the South and West Yorkshire local authorities had been 
contacted, together with the Sheffield City Region and Passenger Transport 
Executive, and all preferred the sector-led approach. 

  

12.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  

 (a) supports the principle of joining the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) Limited for the procurement of audit contracts with effect from 
2018/19; and 

   

 (b) notes that a formal decision to accept the PSAA invitation will be required by 
Full Council at a later date. 

   

 (Note: Alison Ormston, KPMG, left the meeting prior to consideration of the above 
item on the Changes to the Arrangements for the Appointment of the External 
Auditor due to a potential conflict of interest). 

 
13.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

13.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
 • 8 December 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 12 January 2017 
• 16 February 2017 (additional meeting if required) 
• 9 March 2017 (additional meeting if required) 
• 27 April 2017 
• 13 July 2017 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:  12th January 2017    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  The attached is the report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
providing an updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in 
audit reports issued with a high opinion.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Members are asked to: 
To note the contents of the report and agree to remove the following items from the 
tracker. 

• Firs Hill Primary School – Financial Healthcheck (CYPF) 

• Mailro
[...]
Take no action or 
 2) Take other action through informal resolution or 
 3) Refer the matter for investigation 
  
2.0 Summary of Complaints 
  
2.1 Since the introduction of the new Procedure last year, 27 formal complaints have been 

received and their outcome is as follows:- 
  
 Take no action - 16 
 Informal resolution - 3 
 Referred for investigation - 0 
  
 6 complaints are still to be concluded and 2 complaints were not accepted due to a 

significant amount of time having passed since the alleged incidents took place. 
  
2.2 Of the 27 complaints considered, 14 were submitted by members of the public, 10 by 

councillors and 3 by community organisations. As seven of the complaints related to the 
same issue they were dealt with as a single complaint. 

  
3.0 Recommendation 
  
3.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
  
  
 Gillian Duckworth, 
 Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance 

Page 57



 

 

 

Page 58



25 March 2015 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL  
 
PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS REGARDING CITY, PARISH 
AND TOWN COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
  
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council has duty to promote and maintain 

high standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted members and have 
arrangements in place to deal with complaints. 

  
1.2 This Procedure sets out how the Council will deal with a complaint alleging a 

breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct by:-  
  
 • Sheffield City Councillors or co-opted members of the Council  
 • Bradfield Parish Councillors 
 • Ecclesfield Parish Councillors 
 • Stocksbridge Town Councillors 
  
 (In this Procedure the term ‘Member’ is used to describe a Councillor or Co-

opted Member) 
  
1.3 In dealing with complaints we will be fair to both the complainant and 

Member and progress matters in accordance with the timescales set out in 
the Procedure. Complaints will be handled in the strictest confidence at all 
times. 

  
2. 
[...]
15 following a recommendation from the former 
Standards Committee. The Procedure has been reviewed in the light of the 
experience of dealing with complaints over the last 14 months. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: That the Committee: 
 

(a) Comments on the draft revised Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints; 
 

(b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the meeting, 
recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and 
that the Constitution is amended accordingly; 
 

(c) Refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for 
consideration and adoption; and 
 

(d) Requests the Director of Legal and Governance to review the Procedure 
annually and submit a report to this Committee on any proposed changes. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  None  
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
   

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Gillian Duckworth 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 68



REVIEW OF THE PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 
COMPLAINTS 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 Following a recent review, a number of revisions are proposed to the 

Procedure for Dealing with Complaints Regarding City, Parish and Town 
Councillors and Co-opted Members. 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The current Procedure was adopted by Full Council 
[...]
 
  
2.2 As part of the consideration of the Revised Procedure, the Standards 

Committee requested that the operation of the Procedure was reviewed 
in a year’s time. 

  
3.0 REVIEW OF PROCEDURE 
  
3.1 Since the introduction of the new Procedure, 27 formal complaints have 

been considered and their outcome is as follows:- 
  
 Take no action – 16 
 Take other action through informal resolution - 3 
 Referred for Investigation - 0 
  
 6 complaints are still to be concluded and 2 complaints were not 

accepted due to a significant amount of time having passed since the 
alleged incidents took place. 

  
3.2 The Procedure has been reviewed in light of the learning and experience 

of dealing with those complaints over the last 14 months and the views of 
the three Independent Persons and the Clerks to the Parish and Town 
Councils were also sought. 

  
3.3 Generally the Procedure has worked well but a number of revisions are 

proposed:- 
  
 • Clarifying the process for withdrawing a complaint. 
 • Including an explanation for the possible reasons for taking no 

action, seeking informal resolution and referring a complaint for 
investigation. 

 • If an informal resolution cannot be agreed then the Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Independent Person, will reassess 
the complaint, taking into consideration the reasons why informal 
resolution has not been agreed. 

 • It is expected that the Monitoring Officer will refer only the most 
serious potential breaches for investigation or where the Member 
is not willing to accept an informal resolution or fundamentally 
disputes or does not accept the allegations in the complaint. 

  
3.4 Members are asked to comment on the draft revised Procedure that is 

appended to the report. 
  
3.5 Any complaints submitted before any revisions are approved by Full 

Council will be considered under the existing Procedure. 
  
  
  
  
  

Page 70



4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
4.1 As the Procedure is included in the Constitution, any changes would 

require approval at Full Council. The revised Procedure would also need 
to be approved by the Parish and Town Councils. 

  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications. 
  
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) Comments on the draft revised Procedure for Dealing with 

Standards Complaints; 
   
 (b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the 

meeting, recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised 
Procedure and that the Constitution is amended accordingly; 

   
 (c) Refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for 

consideration and adoption; and 
   
 (d) Requests the Director of Legal and Governance to review the 

Procedure annually and submit a report to this Committee on any 
proposed changes. 

  
  
 Gillian Duckworth 
 Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Revised draft January 2017 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS REGARDING CITY, PARISH 
AND TOWN COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
  
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council has a duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted members and 
have arrangements in place to deal with complaints. 

  
1.2 This Procedure sets out how the Council will deal with a complaint alleging a 

breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct by:-  
  
 • Sheffield City Councillors   
 • Voting and non-voting co-opted members of the Council 
 • Bradfield Parish Councillors 
 • Ecclesfield Parish Councillors 
 • Stocksbridge Town Councillors 
  
 (In this Procedure the term ‘Member’ is used to describe a Councillor or Co-

opted Member) 
  
1.3 In dealing with complaints we will be fair to both the complainant and 

Member and progress matters in accordance with the timescales set out in 
the Procedure. Complaints will be handled
[...]
en made about the Member relating to similar 
issues that have previously been dealt with through this Procedure. 
 

• The complaint appears to be trivial, vexatious, tit for tat or is part of 
a series of complaints from the complainant. 
 

Page 75



Revised draft January 2017 

• The conduct occurred during political debate or could be regarded 
as a political expression of views or opinion. 

  
6.6 Informal resolution may be the simplest and most cost effective way of 

resolving the complaint and may be appropriate where: 
  
 • The Monitoring Officer considers that this is the most effective way of 

resolving the matter to the complainant’s satisfaction; 
  
 • The Member appears to have a poor understanding of the Code of 

Conduct and/or related Council procedures;  
  
 • The conduct complained of appears to be a symptom of wider 

underlying conflicts which, if unresolved, are likely to lead to further 
misconduct or allegations of misconduct;  

  
 • The conduct complained of appears to the Monitoring Officer not to 

require a formal sanction; 
 

 • The complaint appears to reveal a lack of guidance, protocols and 
procedures within the District or Parish Council; 

  
 • The complaint consists of allegations and retaliatory allegations 

between councillors; 
 • The complaint consists of allegations about how formal meetings are 

conducted; and 
  
 • The conduct complained of may be due to misleading, unclear or 

misunderstood advice from officers. 
  
6.7 It is expected that the Monitoring Officer will refer only the most serious 

potential breaches for investigation or where the Member is not willing to 
accept an informal resolution or fundamentally disputes or does not accept 
the allegations in the complaint. 

  
6.8 Where a complaint is not referred for investigation, the Monitoring Officer will 

seek to deal with the matter within 8 weeks. 
  
7. Take Other Action Through Informal Resolution 
  
7.1 Where the Monitoring Officer has de
[...]


YES Cleared by: Gill Duckworth 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 84



 
REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 Following a recent review, a number of minor changes are proposed to 

the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The Members’ Code of Conduct sets out the standards which are 

required of all members of the authority in carrying out their duties and in 
their relationships with the Council and its officers and applies to Elected 
Members and Co-opted Members. 

  
2.2 The Code of Conduct was last changed in June 2013 when the seven 

principles of public life were amended. The Code was also reviewed in 
March 2015 as part of changes to the Procedure for Dealing with 
Standards Complaints and no changes were proposed at that time. 

  
3.0 PROPOSED CHANGES 
  
3.1 The only proposed changes relate to the Equalities section. Paragraph 

4.1 has been updated to reflect changes in legislation that have been 
repealed and incorporated into the Equality Act 2010. Paragraph 4.3 has 
also been updated to reflect changes to the titles of Council Policy 
documents. The proposed amendments are set out in the Appendix to 
the report. 

  
3.2 It is intended that the Code and related Protocols will be reviewed 

annually. 
  
4.0 LEGAL AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
4.1 As the Code of Conduct is included in the Constitution, any changes 

would require approval at Full Council. 
  
4.2 There are no financial implications. 
  
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
5.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) 
[...]
nd Governance 

 
  

Page 95



Date  Item Author 

   

16 February 
2017 

(Additional meeting if required)  

   

9 March 2017 (Additional meeting if required)  

   

27 April 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 International Auditing Standards – Compliance 
with Internal Control/Counter Fraud  

Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2015/16 

Alison Ormston (KPMG) 

 External Audit Plan 2016/17 Alison Ormston (KPMG) 

 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2017/18 Alison Ormston (KPMG) 

 Update on Outcome Planning John Mothersole (Chief 
Executive) 

 Work Programme Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

   

13 July 2017 Summary of the Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Annual Governance Statement Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Progress on Audit Reports with a High Opinion Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Audit and Standards Committee Annual Report Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 Standards Complaints Update Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 Work Programme Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports
	High Opinion Audits

	7 Standards Complaints Update
	Appendix - Procedure for Dealing with Complaints

	8 Review of the Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints
	Appendix - Draft Revised Procedure for Dealing with Complaints

	9 Review of the Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix - Members' Code of Conduct

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 January 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dianne Hurst, Alan Law and 

Peter Price 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Liz Stanley 
  
In attendance: Independent Persons 
 Marvyn Moore, Stuart Carvell and David Waxman 
  
 Parish/Town Council Representatives 
 Councillor Michael Appleby (Ecclesfield) 
  
 Representative of KPMG 
 Matt Ackroyd (Manager) 
  
 Council Officers 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 
 Eugene Walker (Acting Executive Director, Resources) 
 Dave Phillips (Head of Strategic Finance) 
 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
 Jason Dietsch (Head of Member Services) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
  
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pat Midgley and Vickie 
Priestley. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 12.01.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

5.   
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

5.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report that gave details 
of the progress that had been made against recommendations in audit reports that 
have been given a high opinion and summarised the implementation of 
recommendations by priority in each audit review. Of the 87 recommendations, 55 
had been implemented, 31 were ongoing and only one recommendation was 
considered to be outstanding as no action had been taken.  

  
5.2 The report proposed that three audits were removed for the action tracker. In 

addition, the Senior Finance Manager proposed that as there were 8 ongoing 
recommendations for the audit of Transitions Governance Arrangements and 
insufficient progress had been made, the audit was removed from the action 
tracker and that a further full review would be undertaken. 

  
5.3 A Member of the Committee sought reassurance regarding the revised 

implementation dates for the two recommendations for the Statutory 
Responsibilities Health Check audit not being met. In response, the Senior 
Finance Manager indicated that those recommendations were ongoing. This item 
was included in the Annual Governance Statement and there was a mechanism 
for those recommendations to be reviewed annually. 

  
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report; 
   
 (b) agrees that the audits relating to Firs Hill Primary School – Financial Health 

Check, Mailroom Processes (Proactive Fraud Review), Delivery of Highway 
Scheme and Transitions Governance Arrangements are removed from the 
action tracker; and 

   
 (c) notes that the report on the further audit of the Transitions Governance 

Arrangements would be circulated to Members of the Committee when the 
audit had been completed. 

 
6.   
 

STANDARDS COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 

6.1 The Head of Member Services introduced a report of the Monitoring Officer and 
Director of Legal and Governance that provided a summary of the 27 complaints 
considered since the Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints Regarding 
City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted Members was introduced in 
March 2015. 

  
6.2 The Monitoring Officer had assessed 19 complaints, in consultation with one of 

the three Independent Persons, and decided to take no action on 16 of the 
complaints and seek informal resolution on three. Six complaints were still to be 
concluded and two complaints were not accepted due to a significant amount of 
time having passed since the alleged incidents took place. 

  
  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 12.01.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

6.3 The Head of Member Services referred to the Monitoring Officer visiting each of 
the three Parish and Town Councils to outline good practice, the requirements of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Social Media Guidance for Members. He 
also referred to the Annual Standards Report that would be submitted to Full 
Council in due course. 

  
6.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
7.   
 

REVIEW OF THE PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 
COMPLAINTS 
 

7.1 The Head of Member Services introduced a report of the Monitoring Officer and 
Director of Legal Governance that proposed, following a recent review, a number 
of revisions to the Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints Regarding 
City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted Members that was introduced in 
March 2015. This had taken into account the learning and experience of dealing 
with complaints under the Procedure and the views of the three Independent 
Persons and the Parish and Town Councils had also been sought. Generally, the 
Procedure had worked well but the following revisions were proposed:- 

  
  Clarifying the process for withdrawing a complaint. 
  Including an explanation for the possible reasons for taking no action, 

seeking informal resolution and referring a complaint for investigation. 
  Including an amendment to the process that if an informal resolution cannot 

be agreed then the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent 
Person, will reassess the complaint, taking into consideration the reasons 
why an informal resolution has not been agreed. 

  Clarifying that it is expected that the Monitoring Officer will refer only the 
most serious potential breaches for investigation or where the Member is 
not willing to accept an informal resolution or fundamentally disputes or 
does not accept the allegations in the complaint. 

  
7.2 In response to a query from David Waxman, Independent Person, on whether a 

complaint would still be considered if it was subject to a police investigation, the 
Head of Member Services indicated that it would but this would take place 
following the conclusion of any Police action. This point would be clarified in the 
revised Procedure. 

  
7.3 A Member of the Committee asked what sanctions were available if there was a 

finding of a breach of the Code of Conduct. The Head of Member Services 
indicated that these were set out in section 11.8.1 of the Procedure but these 
were limited in comparison to the sanctions that were available under the previous 
Standards regime. 

  
7.4 Marvyn Moore, Independent Person, asked what the Council’s policy was on 

recording meetings. The Head of Member Services indicated that the Council did 
not record its meetings but members of the public and press were entitled to film 
or record meetings. 

  
  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 12.01.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

7.5 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) recommends to Full Council, with the inclusion of the clarification now 

discussed relating to complaints that were also subject to Police 
investigation, the adoption of the revised Procedure for Dealing with 
Standards Complaints Regarding City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-
opted Members and that the Constitution is then amended accordingly; 

   
 (b) refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for adoption; 

and  
   
 (c) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to review the Procedure 

annually and submit a report to this Committee on any proposed changes. 
 
8.   
 

REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

8.1 The Head of Member Services introduced a report of the Monitoring Officer and 
Director of Legal and Governance that proposed, following a recent review, a 
number of minor changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct. These related to the 
Equalities section and were to reflect changes in legislation that have been 
repealed and incorporated into the Equality Act 2010 and amended titles of 
Council Policy documents. 

  
8.2 Resolved: That the Committee recommends to Full Council the approval of the 

revised Members’ Code of Conduct appended to the report now submitted and 
that the Constitution is amended accordingly. 

 
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee to July 2017. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee’s work programme is approved. 
 
10.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 The Committee (a) agreed to cancel the additional meeting scheduled for 16 
February 2017 and (b) noted that meetings would be held on:- 

  
  9 March 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

 27 April 2017 

 13 July 2017 
 


